

NOTICE OF REVISION

Effective 01/01/2019

The Chief Judge of the District Court of Maryland has revised the following District Court of Maryland Administrative Regulation:

XXXIX. Traffic Installment Payment Plans

By the authority vested in me under Courts and Judicial Proceedings §7-504.1 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the District Court clerk is hereby authorized to approve an individual installment plan agreement for a defendant whose driver's license or privilege to drive may be or is suspended for failure to pay a fine for one or more traffic offenses. A person who defaults on an installment plan may request another installment plan for the same citations only by filing a motion directed to a judge of the District Court.

Red light, speed monitoring, work zone, vehicle height, school bus camera, toll, and parking citations are not eligible for an installment plan.

Requests for payment plans for Circuit Court fines must be directed to the Circuit Court.